ORBAY
COUNCIL"\‘/
Wednesday, 26 October 2016

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE N\

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 3 November 2016

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
K Torquay, TO1 3DR /

Members of the Committee

Councillor Stocks .
. Councillor Thomas (J)
Councillor Sykes

A prosperous and healthy Torbay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR
01803 207087
Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)




LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

1. Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

2. Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

3. Minutes (Pages 4 - 8)
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of a Sub-
Committee held on 9 June 2016 and 7 July 2016.

4. Declarations of interests

(a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

5. Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

6. Licensing Act 2003 - An application for a Variation to a (Pages 9 - 62)
Premises Licence in respect of The Bierkeller, 7 Braddons Hill
Road West, Torquay
To consider an application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in
respect of The Bierkeller, 7 Braddons Hill Road West, Torquay.

7. Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Variation to a (Pages 63 - 95)
Premises Licence in respect of Murphy’s Roadhouse, 18
Esplanade Road, Paignton
To consider an application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in
respect of Murphy’s Roadhouse, 18 Esplanade Road, Paignton.

(2)



Agenda Iltem 3

ORBAY
COUNCIL iy

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
9 June 2016
- Present :-

Councillors Stocks, Thomas (J) and Tolchard

Election of Chairman/woman
Councillor Thomas (J) was elected as Chairman for the meeting.
Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 12 May 2016 were
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

An application for a Premises Licence in respect of Ryders, 17 The Strand,
Torquay, TQ1 2AA

Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect
of Ryders, 17 The Strand, Torquay. The Premises do fall within the Cumulative
Impact Area.

Written Representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation

Safeguarding and Letter of Representation 13 May 2016
Reviewing Service | suggesting conditions
relating to the Licensing
Objective ‘Protection of
Children from Harm’

Oral Representations received from:

Name Details

Applicant The Applicant outlined his application and responded to
Members questions

Safeguarding The Safeguarding and Quality Assurance Manager, outlined

and Quality their Representation and suggested conditions, should the
Assurance application be granted.
Manager

Page 3



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 9 June 2016

Decision:

That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of Ryder's, 17 The Strand,
Torquay be granted as applied for, subject to the second and third proposed
condition in section e) of the application under the heading ‘The protection of
children from harm’ being deleted and the following two conditions added:

1) No person under the age of 18 years shall be permitted on the premises; and

2) The premises shall display clear signage which states that no persons under
the age of 18 years are permitted on the premises.

Reason for Decision:

Having carefully considered all the oral and written representations, Members
resolved to grant the Licence having been satisfied that the Applicant had
engaged with the Responsible Authorities, which had resulted in a comprehensive
application and list of appropriate conditions to ensure that the operation of these
premises do not undermine the Licensing Objectives.

Members were also reassured by the Applicants’ responses to their questions. In
considering these responses, Members resolved that the Applicant had thought
out processes in place to ensure that the Premises would operate in a responsible
manner.

In concluding, Members noted the absence of written representations by the
Police and Public Protection and deduced that this was as a direct result of pre
application consultation by the Applicant. The Senior Licensing Officer present and
the Applicant confirmed this inference.

Chairman/woman

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 3

ORBAY Appendix 1

COUNCIL -,

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
7 July 2016
- Present :-

Councillors Doggett, Ellery and Stocks

10.

Election of Chairman/woman
Councillor Doggett was elected as Chairman for the meeting.
Apologies

In the absence of Councillor Barnby the membership of the Sub-Committee had
been amended by including Councillor Stocks.

Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 10 December 2015
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Taxi Driver Report

Members considered a report that sought a review of a Torbay Council issued
Driver’s Licence.

At the Hearing, Members were informed that during the past four months Torbay
Council had received five complaints regarding Mr Woolacott’'s conduct whilst on
duty as a licensed driver, the complaints related specifically to Mr Woolacott losing
his temper and on several occasions becoming aggressive.

Members had the opportunity to view CCTV footage of one of the incidents and
were able to ask questions of both Mr Woolacott and his Legal Representative.

Decision

That Mr Rodney Woolacott’'s Torbay Council Driver’s Licence be suspended for a
period of three months, in accordance with Section 61(1)(b) of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous) Provisions Act 1976 and that this suspension shall
have immediate effect, in accordance with Section 61(2B) of the Local
Government Miscellaneous) Provisions Act 1976.

During the period of suspension, Mr Rodney Woolacott must undertake an anger
management course and produce written evidence to that effect to Torbay

Page 5



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 7 July 2016

Council’s Licensing Department. Failure to do so will result in Mr Rodney
Woolacott’s Torbay Council Driver’s Licence being revoked with immediate effect.

Should Mr Woolacott complete the anger management course within a two month
period from the date of the suspension and produce written evidence to that effect,
then the period of suspension will be reduced by a period of one month.

Reason for Decision

Having carefully considered all the oral and written representations, Members
resolved to suspend Mr Woolacott’s driver’s licence having unanimously voted that
Mr Rodney Woolacott did not remain a ‘fit and proper person’ to hold a Torbay
Council Driver’s Licence. In coming to that decision, Members applied the test s
[...]
e current premises licence showing the licensable activities,
timings, conditions and the plan of the premise is shown at Appendix 2 of this
report.

Torbay Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met
the administrative requirements of Section 35(1) but is unable to issue the
variation to the Premises Licence, as relevant Representations have been
received from Responsible Authorities. The Licensing Authority is also satisfied
that the Representations were received within the appropriate time-scale, have
not been subsequently withdrawn and are not vexatious or frivolous.

We have received a Representation from the Police in relation to the Licensing
Objectives “The Prevention of Crime and Disorder”, “The Prevention of Public
Nuisance” “Public Safety” and the Protection of Children from Harm”. This is

shown as Appendix 3 of this report.

We have received a Representation from the Licensing Authority in relation to the
Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime and Disorder”, “The Prevention of
Public Nuisance”, “Public Safety” and the Protection of Children from Harm”.
This is shown as Appendix 4 of this report.

There have been no Representations received from any other Responsible
Authority or any other Interested Party.

The Authority is required to conduct a hearing by the provisions of Section 35(3)
unless all parties agree that this is not necessary.

Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of
the Representations and the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

Page 9



2.6

2.7

2.8

If the application is refused, in whole or in part, a Right of Appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court is granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 1 of
Schedule 5, to the Applicant.

If the application is granted, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is
granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 4(2) of Schedu
[...]
e insolvency of the then Premises Licence Holders. In April 2016 Mr Sims
contacted Mrs Smart and requested advice and assistance concerning him applying for
a Premises Licence for this premises. After discussions, it was agreed thal the police
would support an application for the Grant of a Premises Licence in respect of this
premises providing that the hours were no later than the hours stipulated within the
Premises Licence that had lapsed and that a number of conditions were agreed.
Harbourside Leisure Ltd subsequently applied for the licence and it was granted on
17 May 2016.

In respect of this application for the Apple and Parrot, the police deviated from our
usual policy of objecting to any vertical drinking establishments within the CIA as the
Apple and Parrot had never been a cause of concern for the police and the applicants
had agreed to all conditions proposed by the police which we considered would ensure
that the licensing objactives would be met.

However, since 17 May 2016 there have been a number of concerns in relation to this
premises and Mrs Smart has produced a document providing full details of these, as
attached.

In addition, Mrs Smarl has also had dealings with Mr Sims in relation to an event he

proposed to hold at Torre Abbey. in relation to this matter Mrs Smart saw an
advertisement on Facebook on the 15 June 2016 for an Abbey Days Beer Festival to

Page 30



lake place at Torre Abbey on 3 and 4 September 2016. On the Facebook article there
was a link to a website for the event and it was evident that tickets were already on
sale. As beer feslivals are deemed high risk evenis by the police Mrs Smart made
contact with Mr Sims and requested that he send her a copy of his Event Management
Plan. At that time Mr Sims indicated that the event was to be held under the authorily
of a Premises Licence held by Torbay Council and Mrs Smart gained the impression
that he thought an Event Management Plan was not necessary due to this. Mrs Smart
advise
[...]
gnage which states when persons under 18 years
are permitted on the premises.

Failure to comply with the conditions attached to the licence Is a matter the Licensing Authority
takes seriously and you could find the licence bsing subject o a review by Tarbay Counclls
Licensing Committes or enforcament aclion being taken. A person commits an offence under
section 136(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 if he carries on or attempts to carry on a licensable
aclivity an or from any premises otherwise than under and in accordance with an autharisation. A
person guilty of an offence under this section is liable on summary conviction to imprisonment for a
tern not excaeding six months or lo an unlimited fine, or to both.

Council officers and officers of Devon and Cornwall Police will continue to monitor the situation. |
strongly recommend you ensure that you comply with the conditions of the licence at all times and
provide the Council and the Police at the earliast opportunity the evidence that the 16 conditions
are being complied with.

Should you need to contact us please quote the reference number above.

Yours sincerely

Mr Karl Martin
Public Prolection Officer
Licensing and Public Protection

Please nole thal, apart from personal delails subject to the Data Protsction Act, information

canlained in this letter may be divuiged to members of the public undar the Freedom of Information
Act 2000.

Page 61



Agenda ltem 7

ORBAY

COUNCIL -

Public Agenda Item: Yes
Title: Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Variation to a

Premises Licence in respect of Murphy’s Roadhouse, 18
Esplanade Road, Paignton TQ4 6BD

Wards Affected: Roundham with Hyde

To: Licensing Sub- On: 3" November 2016
Committee

Contact Officer: Mandy Guy

Telephone: 01803 208025
Y8 E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk
1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed
above, for a Variation to a Premises Licence.

1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime
and Disorder” and “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”.

1.4  The matter must be considered on its own merits having received details of the
issues arising either at a hearing or by written Representations if all parties have
agreed that a hearing is not necessary. Having regard to the Representations
and issues arising, a decision must be made to take such steps as are
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives. These are either:-

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence, or
(b) reject the application in whole or in part.

For this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is
altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

1.5 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices
required to be served on the Interested Parties and Responsible Authorities at
the determination of the matter.

forward thinking, people orientated, adaptable - always with integrity.

Page 62



2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

Introduction

An application has been made under Section 34 of the Act for a Variation to a
Premises Licence. Details of the application are shown in Appendix 1 and 2.
Only the relevant pages of the application are shown.

A brief description of the proposed Variation is as follows:-

To remove 30 conditions from the current premises licence and to include 6 new
conditions. These are listed in the application form (appendix 1).

To change the plan of the premises. The amended plan is shown as Appendix 2.

A copy of the current premises licence showing the licensable activities,
timings, conditions and the plan of the premise is shown at Appendix 3 of this
report.

Torbay Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met
the administrative requirements of Section 35(1) but is unable to issue the
variation to the Premises Licence, as a relevant Representation has been
received from an Responsible Authorities. The Licensing Authority is also
satisfied that the Representations were received within the appropriate time-
scale, have not been subsequently withdrawn and are not vexatious or frivolous.

We have received a Representation from the Police in relation to the Licensing
Objectives “The Prevention of Crime and Disorder” and “The Prevention of
Public Nuisance”. This is shown as Appendix 4 of this report.

It is important to note that the Police only seek to object to the removal of
Condition 13 of the current premises licence under the heading, ‘The Prevention
of Crime and Disorder which states ‘No alcohol shall be consumed in the
outside area after midnight’.

There have been no Representations received from any other Responsible
Authority or any other Interested Party.

The Authority is required to conduct a hearing by the provisions of Section 35(3)
unless all parties agree that this is not necessary.

Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of
the Representations and the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

If the application is refused, in whole or in part, a Right of Appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court is granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 1 of
Schedule 5, to the Applicant.

If the application is granted, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is

granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 4(2) of Schedule 5 to :-

(a) The applicant for the variation of the licence against any decision to modify

the conditions

(b) Any person who made a relevant representation in relation to the application
who desires to contend

Page 63



(i) that any variation made ought not to have been made, or

(i) that, when varying the licence, the Licensing Authority ought to have
modified the conditions of the licence or ought to have modified them in a
different way.

[...]
ved.’

This premises currently operates until 0330 hours every day of the week. They are
now seeking to extend alcohol consumption ouiside until 0200 hours every day of the
week, which carries a significant risk of impacting on the Licensing Objective the
Prevention of Public Nuisance. The police do not consider that the applicants have
given sufficient consideration to the impact of this matter or proposed satisfactory
mitigation measures within their application, and as the premises are located in an area
comprising of both commercial and residential properties, the police consider that this
paragraph is applicable.

Altached for your information is a document outlining crimes and logs at Murphy's
Roadhouse and in Kernou Road since 21 May 2013. Please note that in respect of
Kernou Road, the police are not able to state how much, if any, of this is contributed to
Murphy’'s Roadhouse, but it is purely intended io provide the Licensing Authority with
an overview of reported incidents at that location.

In conclusion, the police object to the part of this application seeking to allow the
consumption of alcohol in the outside area until 2.00 am every day of the week as it is
likely to impact on the existing levels of crime and disorder and public nuisance in the
area. The police respectfully request that the Licensing Authority refuse this part of the
application.

Should you require any further information, please do not hesitate io contact Peter
Cosby on 01803 218964.
Yours faithfully

{W\L N\

Superintendent M Lawler
Territorial Policing & Partnership Department

Page 80



Page 81



Licensing Hems - Active - Murphys Paignton Page 1 ol 3

SharePoml Mewstecd  Oneliive  Siles SMART Julie 50403~ X 2

Force Licensing Team > Licensing Ilemis - Aclive > Muiphys Paignton

lem Type

Visit - Multiagency

Prem Nanie Murphys Paignton
Date Rec'd 10/08/2016

Date Due

Eveni Stail Date 07/08/2016 0210

Event End Date
Subimitting Officer
Applicant Surname
Applicant First Name

P
[...]
5:35 | 0429 Tues | Fight in service lane between Torbay Road and Kernou Road. o

8 | 09/08/14 | 20:05:28 | 0847 Sat Report of an assault. Male with no shirt on accompanied by another male running down alley. Om__m,w
“ L _is a witness. Unit attended.
9 | 27/07/14 | 01:39186 | 0164 |S8uf | Caller reperted alfightjust aboutiokick offi approx15.people: Locationgiven!s

| Unit attended, no ohe there!
10  21/02/14 |22:25:38 | 0877 |Fri | Caller states there’'s a male covered in blood. Operator can hear commotion in background. Caller
does not know what's happened, but possible altercation with a bouncer. Ambulance requested. Unit

_ _ | attended and spoke to door staff and manager of Spinning Wheel. CCTV viewed. Lawful ejection.

11 | 25/12/13 |22:41:26 | 0539 |Wed | Caller who lives in Esplanade Road stated not sure what's going on but lots of shouting and
_ _ screaming in road. Log closed as this was matched with another log for Esplanade Road.
12 | 08/09/i3 0147 |Sun | Doorstewards of Spinning Wheel detained male believed tolbe drink drving. Crime ER i o/e005
L | | refers:

13 1 23/08/13 | 15:04:08 | 0513 Fri | Caller asked male to move as he was blocking driveway to her property. Driver got out and smalied

_ the door into her and hit her.
14 1 16/08/13 | 10:13:35 | 0269 | Fri Damage to vehicle occurred between 1100 and 1545 hrs on 05/08/13.

10

Highllghted text Indicates the'ifcident eccurred after 2300/ hrs



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	6 Licensing Act 2003 - An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of The Bierkeller, 7 Braddons Hill Road West, Torquay
	Bierkeller Report App 1
	Bierkeller Report App 2
	Bierkeller Report App 3
	Bierkeller Report App 4

	7 Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Murphy’s Roadhouse, 18 Esplanade Road, Paignton
	03112016 Murphy's Roadhouse (Var) App 1.pdf
	03112016 Murphy's Roadhouse (Var) App 2.pdf
	03112016 Murphy's Roadhouse (Var) 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

3 November 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Stocks, Sykes and Thomas (J) 
 
 

 
11. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Thomas (J) was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

12. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 9 June 2016 and 7 July 
2016 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

13. Licensing Act 2003 - An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in 
respect of The Bierkeller, 7 Braddons Hill Road West, Torquay  
 
Members considered an application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in 
respect of The Bierkeller, 7 Braddons Hill Road West, Torquay.  The applicant 
presented his application and responded to Members questions.   
 
Following an adjournment the applicant, Mr Sims, advised the Committee that he 
wished to withdraw the application. 
 

14. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in 
respect of Murphy’s Roadhouse, 18 Esplanade Road, Paignton  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises 
Licence in respect of Murphy’s Roadhouse, 18 Esplanade Road, Paignton.   
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
‘The Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’ and ‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’. 

11 October 2016 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 3 November 2016 
 

 

Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant The Applicant outlined the application and responded to 
Members questions. 

Police 
Representative 

The Police Representative outlined their objection to the 
application and called upon the Council’s Public Protection 
Officer to provide a view and respond to Members 
questions regarding the application. 

 
 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of Murphy's Roadhouse, 18 
Esplanade Road, Paignton be granted as applied for and subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

i) When the outside smoking area is used after midnight a SIA door steward 
shall be located in that area to ensure that patrons using the area do not 
behave in a manner which causes a nuisance to nearby residences; and 

 
ii) A member of staff shall be designated to monitor the outside smoking area 

after midnight to ensure that any empty drinking vessels are cleared away 
promptly. 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the oral and written representations, Members 
resolved to grant the application having been satisfied that the Applicant’s 
presented as responsible Premises Licence Holders, who had demonstrated a 
prompt willingness to work with the Responsible Authorities to successfully resolve 
any issues that have arisen in the past. 
 
Whilst Members noted that consumption of alcohol was not a licensable activity, 
they were mindful of their responsibility to ensure that the licensing objective ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’ was promoted where there was a potential causal 
link of nuisance to that activity. With that in mind and in carefully considering the 
representation of the Police, Members were satisfied that the two additional 
conditions would seek to alleviate the potential cause of such a nuisance. 
 
Members were reassured that whilst they did not have sight of premises Noise 
Management Plan referred to, that one did exist and was suitable to these 
premises, as confirmed by the Public Protection Officer. 
 
In concluding, Members noted that there were no representations of objections in 
respect of this application from any residents or any other Responsible Authority 
other than the Police. 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


